

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION, *Petitioner*,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS
AND OTHER RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON | McCONKIE
50 East South Temple St.,
Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
JAMES A. HEILPERN
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE WAS
ADOPTED TO PROTECT RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
FOR INSTITUTIONS AS WELL AS
INDIVIDUALS. 6

A. All the well-known features of religious
“establishments” during the founding era
undermined religious institutions as well as
individual religious exercise. 6

1. A declaration in law that a particular
church or religion is the official or preferred
faith 8

2. Government intrusion into church doctrine,
teaching, governance, and/or personnel ... 10

3. Compulsory attendance at and
participation in the established church.... 12

4. Prohibition on membership or worship in
“dissenting” churches, or other conduct
characteristic of believers in such
communities..... 13

5. Restriction of political participation to
members of the established church 14

6. Public financial support for the established
church..... 15

7. Authorization for only the established church to perform governmental functions.....	16
B. As originally understood, the Establishment Clause protected individual <i>and</i> institutional religious liberty.	17
II. THE “COERCION” TEST, <i>LEMON</i> AND <i>VAN ORDEN</i> ALL DEPART FROM CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT AND HISTORY, AND THREATEN THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM OF INDIVIDUALS AND INSTITUTIONS.	20
A. Judged by the Establishment Clause’s text and history, the “coercion” test is too narrow.	20
B. While some aspects of <i>Lemon</i> promote religious liberty, others can generate judicial decisions seemingly hostile toward religion.	24
C. <i>Van Orden</i> is too fact-specific and ahistorical to provide an adequate judicial test.	28
III.A JUDICIAL TEST GROUNDED IN CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT AND HISTORY SHOULD CONTROL THIS AND OTHER ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CASES.	30
A. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> and <i>Town of Greece</i> confirm that historical practices at the founding are the primary indicators of constitutional legitimacy for all Establishment Clause claims.	30
B. Applying the test proposed here would protect religious freedom and avoid the errors of extreme separationism.	35
C. Measured by the correct standard, the Bladensburg Cross is not remotely a “law respecting an establishment of religion.”	36

CONCLUSION 37
APPENDIX: Interests of Individual *Amici*..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	24, 25
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. Sebelius</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Mass. 2012), <i>vacated on other grounds, grounds sub nom. ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	27, 28
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	34
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	26, 27
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	30
<i>Decker v. O’Donnell</i> , 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , No. 17-cv-13080, 2018 WL 4385667, (E.D. Mich. Sep. 14, 2018)	27
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22

<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	5, 23
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1081 (W.D. Wis. 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , Nos. 18-1277, 18-1280 (7th Cir.)	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	23
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	11, 23
<i>Kondrat'Yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert pending</i> , No. 18-351	25
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	27
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	26, 32
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	32
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	4, 22, 28
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	11, 12, 28

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	6
<i>School Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	24, 32, 33
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	23
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	29
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	11, 22

Statutes

1741 Acts of the North Carolina General Assembly, Ch. 14, 19.....	14
1797 Mass. Laws ch. 58.....	14
Archives of Maryland (1696)	14

Constitutional Provisions

South Carolina Constitution (1778).....	9
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Annals of Congress (1789).....	7
Barclay, Stephanie H., et al., <i>Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis</i> , SSRN (Dec. 4, 2018).....	8, 9, 20
Esbeck, Carl H. <i>Establishment Clause Limits on Governmental Interference with Religious Organizations</i> , 41 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 347 (1984)	18, 19
Esbeck, Carl H., <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1385 (2004).....	8, 9, 19
Esbeck, Carl H., <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation</i> , 2011 Utah L. Rev. 489 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

Esbek, Carl H., <i>Unwanted Exposure to Religious Expression by Government: Standing and the Establishment Clause</i> , 7 Charleston L. Rev. 607 (2013)	6
First Inaugural Address of James Madison (1809) ..	25
Hamburger, Philip, Separation of Church and State (2002).....	35
Hening, William Waller, 1 The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws in Virginia (1823)	13
<i>Letter from James Madison to Bishop Carroll</i> (Nov. 20, 1806), reprinted in 20 Records of the American Catholic Historical Society (1909).....	21
3 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison, Fourth President of the United States (1865)	19
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	30
Scharf, J. Thomas, 1 History of Maryland: From the Earliest Period to the Present Day (1967)	9
Senate Journal, 1st Congress, 1st Session (1789).....	7
The Complete Bill of Rights (Neil H. Cogan ed., 2d ed 2015)	17

2	The Debate on the Constitution (Bernard Bailyn ed. 1993).....	18
2	The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., William S. Hein & Co. 2d ed. 1996)	17
6	The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909)	9
	The Federalist No. 51 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	19
	Witte Jr., John, God's Joust, God's Justice: Law and Religion in the Western Tradition (2006).....	10
